
 

TUSCOLA COUNTY 
Board of Commissioners Meeting 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
  

Thursday, March 12, 2026 - 8:00 AM 
  

                              H. H. Purdy Building Board Room 
125 W. Lincoln Street, Caro, MI 48723 

 

 

  
Public may participate in the meeting electronically: 

(US) +1 929-276-1248   PIN:112 203 398# 
Join by Hangouts Meet: meet.google.com/mih-jntr-jya 

  
 8:00 AM Call to Order - Chairperson Vaughan 

Prayer - Commissioner Barrios 
Pledge of Allegiance - Commissioner Bardwell 
Roll Call - Clerk Fetting 

 
Page 

 
Adoption of Agenda  
 
Action on Previous Meeting Minutes    
1. 

 
Action on Previous Meeting Minutes 
Board of Commissioners - 26 Feb 2026 - Minutes - Pdf 

 
5 - 14 

 
 
Brief Public Comment Period for Agenda Items Only  
 
Consent Agenda - NONE   
    
 
New Business    
1. 

 
Courthouse Lawn Request - Nancy Matuszak, National Day of Prayer 
Volunteer Coordinator 
Courthouse Lawn Request 

 
15 

   
2. 

 
Register of Deeds New Hire Request for Lisa Will - Mike Miller, Interim 
Administrator 

 

   
3. 

 
Discussion for a Possible Resolution for Command Sergeant Major 

 
16 - 17 
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Terry P. Richardson, U.S. Army (Retired) - Nancy Barrios, 
Commissioner 
Command Sergeant Major Terry P. Richardson    

4. 
 
Magistrate New Hire Request - Mike Miller, Interim Administrator 
Magistrate New Hire Approval 

 
18 

   
5. 

 
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 
(AFSCME) General Unit - Mike Miller, Interim Administrator 

 

   
6. 

 
Police Officers Association of Michigan (POAM) Road Patrol - Mike 
Miller, Interim Administrator 

 

   
7. 

 
Police Officers Association of Michigan (POAM) Dispatch - Mike Miller, 
Interim Administrator 

 

   
8. 

 
Dispatch New Hire Request for Amanda Raymond - Interim Co-Director 
Carrie Tabar 

 

   
9. 

 
Planning Commission Appointment - Jodi Fetting, County Clerk  

 
 
Old Business    
1. 

 
Tuscola Behaviorial Health Systems (TBHS) Board of Directors Term 
Correction - Jodi Fetting, County Clerk 

 

   
2. 

 
Justice AV Solutions (JAVS) Quote for Circuit Court - Eean Lee, Chief 
Information Officer 
Justice AV Solutions (JAVS) Quote 

 
19 - 22 

 
 
Correspondence/Resolutions  
 
Commissioner Liaison Committee Reports   
 Barrios   
  

 
County Road Commission Liaison  

  
  

 
Great Start Collaborative  

  
  

 
Human Services Collaborative Council (HSCC)  

  
  

 
MAC Agricultural/Tourism Committee  

  
  

 
Parks and Recreation Commission  

  
  

 
Saginaw Bay Coastal Initiative  

  
  

 
Local Units of Government Activity Report  

  
 Bardwell   
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Behavioral Health Systems Board  

  
  

 
Caro DDA/TIFA  

  
  

 
Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment  

  
  

 
MAC 7th District  

  
  

 
MAC Workers Comp Board  

  
  

 
MAC Finance Committee  

  
  

 
NACo Rural Action Caucus (RAC)   
  

 

  
  

 
Local Units of Government Activity Report  

  
 Vaughan   
  

 
Board of Health  

  
  

 
County Planning Commission  

  
  

 
Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment  

  
  

 
MAC Environmental Regulatory  

  
  

 
Mid-Michigan Mosquito Control Advisory Committee  

  
  

 
NACo-Energy, Environment & Land Use  

  
  

 
Parks and Recreation Commission  

  
  

 
Tuscola County Fair Board Liaison  

  
  

 
Local Units of Government Activity Report  

  
 Lutz   
  

 
Board of Health  

  
  

 
Community Corrections Advisory Board  

  
  

 
Department of Human Services/Medical Care Facility Liaison  

  
  

 
Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works  

  
  

 
Human Development Commission Board of Directors Liaison  

  
  

 
Jail Planning Committee  

  
  

 
Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC)  

  
  

 
MAC Judiciary Committee  

  
  

 
MEMS All Hazard  
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Multi-County Recycling Committee  

  
  

 
Local Units of Government Activity Report  

  
 Koch   
  

 
Dispatch Authority Board  

  
  

 
Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works  

  
  

 
Jail Planning Committee  

  
  

 
MI Renewable Energy Coalition (MREC)  

  
  

 
Recycling Advisory  

  
  

 
Local Units of Government  

 
 
Other Business as Necessary  
 
Extended Public Comment  
 
Adjournment  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Note: If you need accommodations to attend this meeting, please notify the Tuscola County 
Controller/Administrator's Office (989-672-3700) two (2) days in advance of the meeting. 
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MINUTES 

Board of Commissioners 
Meeting 
8:00 AM - Thursday, February 26, 2026 
H.H. Purdy Building Board Room, 125 W. Lincoln Street, Caro, 
MI 48723 

  
Commissioner Vaughan called the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Tuscola, Michigan, held at the H.H. Purdy Building Board Room, 125 W. Lincoln 
Street, Caro, MI 48723, on Thursday, February 26, 2026, to order at 8:00 AM local time. 
  
Prayer - Commissioner Vaughan 
  
Pledge of Allegiance - Commissioner Barrios 
  
Roll Call - Deputy Clerk Tanya Pisha 
  
Commissioners Present In-Person: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, 
Matt Koch 
  
Commissioners Absent: None  
  
Others Present In-Person: Tanya Pisha, Tracy Violet, Erica Dibble, Steve Anderson, Mike 
Miller, Carrie Tabar, Ken Dunton, Adam Tountas, Billy Putman, Jamie Nisidis, Shelly Lutz 
  
Also Present Virtual: Eean Lee, Mary Drier, Angie House, Mitch Davies, Clerk Jodi Fetting, 
Katherine Robinson, Debbie Babich, Treasurer Ashley Bennett, Bonnie Fackler, Chad 
Tumblin, Cindy McKinney-Volz, Cody Horton, Connie Keinath, Cory Skinner, Gary Gal, Jamie 
LeValley, Joshua Herman, Judy Cockerill, Kandi Teddy, Karlee Romain, Kyle Nordstrom, 
Laura Boyke-Hawes, Lori Offenbecher, Matthew Sexton, Sally Minehart, Shannon Beach, 
Sherry Billot, Tom McLane, Shannon Nelson, Register Marianne Brandt 
  
At 8:02 a.m., there were a total of 21 participants attending the meeting virtually. 
 
Adoption of Agenda  

1. Adoption of Agenda -  
2026-M-045  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Nancy Barrios to adopt the agenda as presented. 
Motion Carried. 

 
Action on Previous Meeting Minutes  
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1. Action on Previous Meeting Minutes -  
2026-M-046  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz to adopt the meeting minutes from the 
February 12, 2026 Regular meeting. Motion Carried. 

 
Brief Public Comment Period for Agenda Items Only 
None 
 
Consent Agenda  
  
2026-M-047  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Matt Koch that the Consent Agenda Minutes and 
Consent Agenda Items from the February 23, 2026 Committee of the Whole meeting 
be adopted. Motion Carried. 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
1.  Request for the Use of the Courthouse Lawn for the 36th Annual Caro Chamber of 
Commerce Cars & Crafts - 
Move to approve the use of the courthouse lawn on Saturday, June 6, 2026, for the 36th 
Annual 2026 Caro Chamber of Commerce Cars & Crafts. 
  
2.  Appointments to the Tuscola Behavioral Health Systems (TBHS) Board of Directors - 
Move to appoint Daniel Grimshaw, Kenneth Partridge and Karen Snider to the Tuscola 
Behavioral Health Systems (TBHS) Board of Directors to a 3-year term beginning  
March 1, 2026 and expiring February 28, 2029. 
  
3.  Region VII Advisory Council Appointment - 
Move to appoint Jackie (Jack) Campbell to the Region VII Area Agency on Aging Advisory 
Council as the Representative for Tuscola County to a 3-year term beginning  
March 1, 2026 expiring February 28, 2029. 
  
4.  2025 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) - Steve Anderson, Emergency 
Services Director/Interim Dispatch Co-Director - 
Move to approve the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Agreement for 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 and authorize all necessary signatures. 
 
 
New Business  

1. Closed Session to be held Under Section 8(1)(c) for Strategy and Negotiation 
Sessions Connected with the Negotiation of a Collective Bargaining Agreement - 
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2026-M-048  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Nancy Barrios that the Board of Commissioners 
meet in closed session under Section 8(1)(c) for strategy and negotiation sessions 
connected with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement.  The following 
individuals are allowed to attend this closed session: Jamie Nisidis of Braun Kendrick, 
Erica Dibble, Shelly Lutz, Tracy Violet and Jodi Fetting - Remotely at 8:05 a.m.  
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, and Matt 

Koch 
Motion Carried. 

 
Closed Session at 8:05 a.m. 
Reconvened from Closed Session at 8:41 a.m.     
At 8:41 a.m., there were a total of 30 participants attending the meeting virtually. 
 
2026-M-049  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz to accept the February 12, 2026 
meditation proposal to resolve the remaining contract issues with the POAM and 911 
Dispatchers Unit.  Motion Carried.  

2. Mosquito Abatement Department New Hire Request to Hire Josh McAleese - 
Larry Zapfe, Mosquito Abatement Director, requested to hire Josh McAleese starting 
at Step 1 at the rate of $14.85, pending background check, drug screening and 
physical with a start date of March 30, 2026.   

2026-M-050  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Nancy Barrios to hire Josh McAleese as a seasonal 
Field Technician starting at Step 1 at a rate of $14.85 per hour for the 2026 Mosquito 
season with a start date of March 30, 2026, pending the results of a background 
check and physical.   Motion Carried.  

3. Mosquito Millage Renewal Request - 
Larry Zapfe, Mosquito Abatement Director, explained the current services Tuscola 
County Mosquito Control Abatement provides along with the cost. He reviewed the 
Mosquito Millage Renewal request with the completed language for the ballot 
proposal. This is the 29th year of the Mosquito Abatement program. 
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2026-M-051  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Matt Koch that ballot language, as recommended by 
Corporate Council, to renew the Mosquito Abatement special purpose millage for a six 
(6) year period be submitted to the County Clerk for inclusion on the August 2026 
primary ballot for a public vote. 
 

TUSCOLA COUNTY  
MOSQUITO CONTROL AND ABATEMENT RENEWAL PROPOSAL 

Shall the previous voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, 
Section 6, of the Michigan Constitution on general ad valorem taxes within Tuscola 
County, Michigan, be renewed at .6316 mills ($.6316 for each $1,000 of taxable 
value) for a period of six (6) years from 2026 to 2031, inclusive, to finance the control 
and abatement of mosquitoes in Tuscola County?  If approved and levied in its 
entirety, this millage raises an estimated $1,514,134 in the first calendar year after its 
approval.  All revenue will be disbursed only to Tuscola County and shall be 
exclusively used for mosquito control and abatement services to properties within 
Tuscola County.  This is a renewal of a previously voter-approved authorization that 
will expire before the effective date of this authorization.  
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, and Matt 

Koch 
Motion Carried.  

4. Animal Control Vehicle Replacement - 
Erica Dibble, Controller/Administrator, reviewed the request to purchase a pre-owned 
truck will the proceeds from the insurance company along with the fund balance from 
the Animal Control budget, not to exceed $30,000.00.  

2026-M-052  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Nancy Barrios to authorize the Animal Control 
Director, Tyler Ray, to purchase a pre-owned truck for Animal Control using 
$17,200.00 in insurance proceeds from the totaled Promaster Van and fund balance, 
for a total cost not to exceed $30,000.00. Motion Carried.  

5. 2026-03 Resolution Honoring Mary Montgomery -  
2026-M-053  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Matt Koch to approve and place on file Resolution 
2026-03 Honoring Mary Montgomery for her dedicated years of service to Tuscola 
County. 
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, and Matt 

Koch 
Motion Carried.  
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Old Business  
1. Dispatch Potential Ballot Language - 

Steve Anderson, Emergency Services Director/Interim Dispatch Co-Director, 
explained the history of Central Dispatch along with the funding. Steve reviewed the 
system and software contracts and the cost of each. The completed language for the 
ballot proposal was reviewed.   

2026-M-054  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz that ballot language, as recommended by 
Corporate Council, to place a new special purpose millage for 911 Central Dispatch 
for a four (4) year period be submitted to the County Clerk for inclusion on the August 
2026 primary ballot for a public vote. 
  

TUSCOLA COUNTY  
911 CENTRAL DISPATCH MILLAGE PROPOSAL 

Shall Tuscola County be authorized to levy upon the taxable value of all property 
subject to ad valorem taxation, up to .45 mills (.45 per $1,000 of taxable value), for a 
period of up to four (4) years, 2026 through 2029 inclusive, to be used exclusively for 
the funding of 9-1-1 emergency telephone call answering and dispatch services for 
Tuscola County, including facilities, equipment, personnel, maintenance, and 
operating costs for 9-1-1 emergency telephone call answering and dispatch services 
to effectively provide and ensure twenty-four hour public safety communications 
service for the citizens, communities, and public safety responders of Tuscola 
County?  If approved and levied in its entirety, this millage raises and estimated 
$1,078,785 in the first year that it is levied. 
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, and Matt 

Koch 
Motion Carried.  

2. Amendment to Motion 2026-M-041 Regarding the Promotion of Vicki Crumby to a 
Full-Time Vacant Position in the Register of Deeds Office - 
Erica Dibble, Controller/Administrator, asked that the motion to hire Vicki Crumby be 
amended to include the rate of pay at $18.21, and the position title.  

2026-M-055  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz to amend motion 2026-M-041 for the 
record as to approve Register Marianne Brandt to promote Vicki Crumby to a vacant 
full-time position due to a retirement in her office and advertise to fill the vacant part-
time position, with an effective date of March 2, 2026. Vicki Crumby's position will be 
Account Clerk III in the Register of Deeds Office  with  wages set to Step 1 rate of pay 
of $18.21 per hour. Motion Carried.  
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3. Tuscola County Advisory Council on Aging Request for Funds for a Senior Dinner 
Dance - 
Erica Dibble, Controller/Administrator, reported that after speaking to Kristy from 
Human Development Commission (HDC), that the senior dance is budgeted for 2026.  
This dance is open to the public for a small ticket cost. This is the same dance that 
has been approved in past years.   

2026-M-056  
 

 
Motion by Thomas Bardwell, seconded by Nancy Barrios to approve the request of 
$2,500.00, as budgeted, for the Annual Senior Dinner Dance scheduled for 
September 17, 2026 per the recommendation from the Tuscola County Advisory 
Council on Aging. Motion Carried.  

4. Opening of Controller's Office Copier Bids - 
Mike Miller, Building/Grounds and Recycling Director, explained that after reviewing 
the bids the lowest bidder was Konica Minolta.   

2026-M-057  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz that per the recommendation of Mike 
Miller, Building/Grounds and Recycling Director, to select the lowest bidder, Konica 
Minolta as the selected bidder for the Controller/Administrator's Office Copier and to 
proceed with the sixty (60) month State of Michigan FMV Lease Rate of $90.04 per 
month for a total lease amount of $5,402.40.  The per copy fee-based maintenance 
service contract, with rates of $0.032 per color copy and $0.006 per black and white 
copy, to be billed monthly based upon the number of copies produced.  Lease and 
maintenance service to be paid from line-item number 101-265-932-000.  All 
necessary signatures and budget amendments are authorized. Motion Carried.  

5. Discussion about Controller/Administrator Position - 
Erica Dibble, Controller/Administrator, explained that she wants to focus on the 
finances and work with the auditors going forward until her last day of employment. 
Erica is preparing notes for who comes in and takes over her position. Erica has been 
working with Mike Miller and requests that he be appointed as the Interim 
Administrator roll at a rate of $1,057.69 per pay period with an effective date of 
February 28, 2026.  

2026-M-058  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Matt Koch that the additional pay for Mike Miller, 
Building/Grounds and Recycling Director, to fulfill the Interim Administrator roll be set 
at $1,057.69. This additional pay will be effective February 28, 2026 and remain in 
effect until a full-time Controller/Administrator has been hired. 
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Bill Lutz, and Matt Koch 
No: Thomas Bardwell and Kim Vaughan 

Motion Carried.  
   
  

Page 6 of 10

Draft

Page 10 of 22



 

 
Board of Commissioners Minutes  02/26/2026 

 

2026-M-059  
 

 
Motion by Matt Koch, seconded by Bill Lutz to approve the transition of Erica Dibble 
from Controller/Administrator to full-time Controller. This transition includes a pay 
reduction to $3,173.07 per pay period for the duration of February 28, 2026 through 
April 3, 2026. Additionally, approve the transition to an equivalent part-time hourly 
rate, effective April 4, 2026. This role will be limited to a maximum of two days per 
week and will conclude on or before May 31, 2026, or once a full-time 
Controller/Administrator has been hired.  
 
Yes: Nancy Barrios, Thomas Bardwell, Kim Vaughan, Bill Lutz, and Matt 

Koch 
Motion Carried. 

 
Correspondence/Resolutions  

1. What is Older Than Dirt - Mark Putnam, Columnist for the Tuscola County Advertiser   
2. Indianfields Township Planning Commission Meeting   
3. Fremont Township Public Hearing for Laser Marking Technologies   
4. Michigan Association of Counties (MAC) Finance and General Government 

Committee Report  
 
Commissioner Liaison Committee Reports 
 
 Bardwell 
 
 Behavioral Health Systems Board 

Meeting is scheduled for today.   
 Caro DDA/TIFA 

Meeting is scheduled for today.    
 Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment   
 MAC 7th District 

Upcoming meeting next month.   
 MAC Workers Comp Board 

Upcoming meeting next month.   
 MAC Finance Committee 

Upcoming meeting next month.   
 NACo Rural Action Caucus (RAC)    
 Local Units of Government Activity Report 
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 Barrios 
 
 County Road Commission Liaison 

Barrios attended a meeting at the Road Commission; there will be construction 
on M-46 with a detour to M-53. Road Commission will have signs up to indicate 
the detour route.    

 Great Start Collaborative 
Will be meeting today.   

 Human Services Collaborative Council (HSCC) 
Barrios attended a meeting on February 24, 2026   

 MAC Agricultural/Tourism Committee 
Barrios attended a zoom meeting discussing walking and bike trails.    

 Parks and Recreation Commission   
 Saginaw Bay Coastal Initiative   
 Local Units of Government Activity Report  
 
 Vaughan 

No Report  
 Board of Health   
 County Planning Commission   
 Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment   
 MAC Environmental Regulatory   
 Mid-Michigan Mosquito Control Advisory Committee   
 NACo-Energy, Environment & Land Use   
 Parks and Recreation Commission   
 Tuscola County Fair Board Liaison   
 Local Units of Government Activity Report  
 
 Lutz 
 
 Board of Health   
 Community Corrections Advisory Board   
 Department of Human Services/Medical Care Facility Liaison   
 Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works   
 Human Development Commission Board of Directors Liaison   
 Jail Planning Committee   
 Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC)   
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 MAC Judiciary Committee   
 MEMS All Hazard   
 Multi-County Recycling Committee 

Lutz attended a recent meeting.    
 Local Units of Government Activity Report  
 
 Koch 

No Report  
 Dispatch Authority Board   
 Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works   
 Jail Planning Committee   
 MI Renewable Energy Coalition (MREC)   
 Recycling Advisory   
 Local Units of Government  
 
Other Business as Necessary 
Commissioner Vaughan has scheduled 2 public hearings regarding the Road Commission 
Board transitioning from an elected board to an appointed board as language they have 
received back from legal counsel. The meetings are scheduled for April 1, 2026 and April 7, 
2026 at the PSB building.  
  
  
At 9:49 a.m., there were a total of 41 participants attending the meeting virtually. 
 
Extended Public Comment 
Adam Tountas serves as counsel for Tuscola County Road Commission. He addressed the 
reason Road Commission has been absent from the conversation about Hurds Corner Road 
and Intersection safety.  
  
Billy Putman thanked the Board for the direction given and questioned how long it takes to 
complete a road study.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
       
  
 
Adjournment 
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2026-M-060  
 

 
Motion by Bill Lutz, seconded by Nancy Barrios to adjourn the meeting at 10:15 a.m. 
Motion Carried. 

 
 
 
  
Tanya Pisha 
Tuscola County  
Deputy Clerk 
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National Day of Prayer 

P. O. Box 289      Caro, MI   48723        

(989) 673-2500 (cell 989-545-0279) 

 

 

March 5, 2026 

 

 

Board of Commissioners (672-3700) 
125 W. Lincoln Street 
Caro, MI   48723 
 
Dear Chairman of the Tuscola Board of Commissioners: 
 
                Please allow us to submit this “annual” request to hold the National Day of Prayer gathering 
on the Tuscola County courthouse lawn on Thursday, May 7, 2026.  We plan to meet at 12:00 noon 
until 1:00 p.m. 
 
                We also kindly request permission to put up our banner a few days ahead; as well as to put 
up a tent for the event.  (The tent would go up the day before or the morning of the event and taken 
down that day or the next.) 
 
                As in previous years, we need your approval for the use of an electrical outlet for a portable 
sound system from the building codes department.  We will pick up any paper trash left behind. 
 
                If you have any questions, please call me at 989-545-0279.  Thank you very much. 
 
                                                                                Sincerely, 
 

                                                Nancy Matuszak 

                                                                                National Day of Prayer Volunteer Coordinator 
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COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR 
TERRY P. RICHARDSON 

 
Terry P. Richardson was born in Cass City, Michigan, on Jan. 7, 1948. Richardson, the 

oldest of 13 children, worked at his father’s gas station and on his family’s 80-acre farm 

growing up. From eighth grade to graduation, he played basketball, football, baseball 

and track and was steadily involved in class activities like student council. 

Richardson graduated from Akron-Fairgrove School in 1966 and worked with 

his father and grandfather on the farm until he was drafted into the U.S. Army 

in May 1967 at 19 years old. 

Richardson completed basic combat training at Fort Knox, Kentucky, and was 

sent to Fort McClellan, Alabama, to undergo Infantry Advanced Individual 

Training. Shortly after, he was selected to attend Non-Commissioned Officer 

School at Fort Benning, Georgia. He graduated with honors and was 

promoted to staff sergeant on Jan. 22, 1968. Richardson was then assigned 

as a tactical non-commissioned officer at Fort Polk, Louisiana. Then, he 

received orders to deploy to Vietnam with Company A, 1st Battalion, 28th 

Infantry, 1st Infantry Division in May 1968. 

Richardson was assigned as the squad leader for 1st Platoon, until his radio 

telephone operator was killed in action during a clearing operation on Highway 

13. Richardson moved into the position of platoon leader. 

During a reconnaissance mission between Loc Ninh and the Cambodian 

border on Sept. 14, 1968, his unit was engaged by intense automatic 

weapons and small-arms fire from a well-entrenched North Vietnamese Army 

battalion. Richardson maneuvered through a hail of hostile rounds and 

deployed his men into defensive positions while directing their suppressive 

fire. During the attack, he dragged three wounded soldiers back to safety. 

With his platoon surrounded, he realized the only way they would avoid being 

overrun was with accurate tactical air strikes. Richardson made his way up Hill 
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222 undetected to call in tactical air strikes from a shallow irrigation ditch with 

only rubber trees for cover. 

Once up the hill, he realized that the enemy force was a large regimental base 

complex of the 7th North Vietnamese Army Division. Speaking directly to the 

pilots, Richardson began calling in the airstrikes. An hour in, he was shot in 

the right leg by a North Vietnamese Army sniper. Richardson continued 

guiding the pilots for seven more hours, calling in approximately 32 airstrikes 

until the enemy retreated. His actions saved 85 lives. 

For these heroic acts, Richardson was awarded the Medal of Honor, Bronze 

Star Medal, Purple Heart, Air Medal and the Combat Infantryman Badge. 

Richardson was honorably discharged from active duty on May 9, 1969, and 

returned to Michigan. He worked in the construction and gas industry, married 

in 1971, and joined the Michigan National Guard in 1978 after a nine-year 

break in service. Richardson had a distinguished career and became the post 

command sergeant major of the Camp Grayling Joint Maneuver Training 

Center. He retired from military service on Jan. 31, 2008. 

After retirement, Richardson remained focused on the military and maintained 

a connection through volunteer work, such as driving a van for Disabled 

American Veterans to take veterans to their appointments. 
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PROPOS AL

MI Tuscola County Courts SID-89774 TV/Rolling Cart

MI Tuscola County Courts
440 N. State St.
Caro, MI 48723
989-672-3773

Presented By:

Justice AV Solutions, Inc

2/13/2026

w w w . j a v s . c o m

13020 Middletown Industrial Blvd
Louisville, KY 40223 US
(502) 244-8788
www.javs.com

Modified:

Shelly Knopf

Quote Valid for 30 Days
OPP-53783

JUST-5346 Revision: 0
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SCO PE  OF  WORK
54th Circuit Court - SID-89774 -
At the request of the Tuscola Circuit Court (SID-89774), JAVS removed 2 jury box monitors as they were  
constantly getting in the juror's way. The court requests a quote for a TV monitor, size range of 42-50", on a  
rolling cart (height-adjustable if possible), that they could wheel in and out of the courtroom when needed for a  
jury trial. The monitor cannot be too large as it will block the jurors' views of the courtroom. Also needed, a plug 
into the SDI output of the MC-BD on the witness monitor for a feed. JAVS has preserved the MC-BD from one of  
the jury monitors and HDMI and SDI cable. A 25' extension cord that has at least 2 outlets (or a power strip to  
add outlets). There is no need to run the cable back to the rack. The labor will be for the full day of travel and  
the service technician to setup the cart/mount and TV.

Rev.

MI Tuscola County Courts SID-89774 TV/Rolling Cart

Project No : JUST-5346
2/13/2026 Page 2 of 4

* Price Includes Accessories
Quote Valid for 30 DaysPage 20 of 22



Cart Monitor

$999.00Peerless-AV SR560M
Flat panel cart for 32'' to 75'' screen

1

$775.00Sharp JAV-LED-50-SHARP
50"4K 3840x2160 LED Direct Backlight Commercial TV

1

$148.00Peerless-AV ACC-320
3-Outlet power strip w/ 20' cord and cable wrap

1

$8.00Windy City Wire HOL-BNC6-MCV
RG6 Compression BNC

2

$30.50Windy City Wire RG6HDP-BLK
Type RG 6/U Plenum, 18 AWG Bare Copper Serial Digital [Black]

25

$1,480.00JAVS JAV-LABOR-DSP-C
Labor for Display Installation on Cart

1

Equipment: $1,960.50

Cart Monitor Total

$1,480.00Labor:

$3,440.50

Shipping

$1,000.00JAVS JAV-SHIPPING
Shipping

1

Equipment: $1,000.00

Shipping Total

$0.00Labor:

$1,000.00

Equipment Subtotal:

Labor Subtotal:

Project Subtotal: $4,440.50

$2,960.50

$1,480.00

Rev.

MI Tuscola County Courts SID-89774 TV/Rolling Cart

Project No : JUST-5346
2/13/2026 Page 3 of 4

* Price Includes Accessories
Quote Valid for 30 Days
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Date

Shelia Long Date

Justice AV Solutions, Inc

Client:

Contractor:

PROJ ECT  S UM MARY

Sȱɰɸʙɨ Knʝpɑ 2/13/2026

Payment Terms

Client accepts this Quote inclusive of its Scope of Work, Pricing and Payment Terms. Contractor agrees to furnish  
the equipment and materials listed and perform the work in an expedient, workmanlike and professional manner.

$2,960.50Equipment:
$1,480.00Labor:

Grand Total: $4,440.50

Payment Schedule Amount Billing Date

PO Approval Before Installation **Payment Due 30 Days  
from Invoice Date**

$4,440.50

Rev.

MI Tuscola County Courts SID-89774 TV/Rolling Cart

Project No : JUST-5346
2/13/2026 Page 4 of 4

Quote Valid for 30 Days
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